The Company’s exposure to the risk of changes in foreign exchange rates relates primarily to the trade receivables
and derivative assets/liabilities. The risks primarily relate to fluctuations in US Dollar against the functional
currencies of the Company.

(i) The foreign currency risk from financial assets and liabilities is as follows:   (₹ in lakhs)

Particulars
US Dollars

As at 31-03-2023
US Dollars

As at 31-03-2022

Net Current Assets 88.16 596.98

Net Current Liabilities - -

Total (INR) 88.16 596.98

The company evaluates the impact of foreign exchange rate fluctuations by assessing its exposure to exchange rate
risks.

The following tables demonstrate the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in US dollars exchange rates, with
all other variables held constant. The impact on the Company’s profit before tax is due to changes in the fair value
of monetary assets and liabilities.

(ii)   Foreign currency sensitivity:

A fluctuation in the exchange rates of 1% with other conditions remaining unchanged would have the following

effect on company’s profit or loss before taxes as at 31st March, 2023 and 31st March, 2022.

Change in USD Rate
Impact on Profit before Tax

As at 31-03-2023 As at 31-03-2022

INR / USD – Increase by 1% 0.88 0.38

INR / USD – Decrease by 1% (0.88) (0.38)

The company generally holds derivative financial instruments such as foreign exchange forward contracts to
mitigate the risk of changes in exchange rates on foreign currency exposures.

The details in respect of outstanding foreign currency forward contracts are as follows:   (₹ in lakhs)

Particulars
As at 31-03-2023 As at 31-03-2022

In US Dollars Amount in ₹ In US Dollars Amount in ₹

Forward Contracts in US Dollars Nil Nil 6.00 457.60

The Company evaluates the impact of foreign exchange rate fluctuations by assessing its exposure to exchange
rate risks.
Liquidity Risk
Liquidity risk is defined as the risk that the Company will not be able to settle or meet its obligations on time.

The Company's principal sources of liquidity are cash and cash equivalents and the cash flow that is generated
from operations. The Company has no outstanding borrowings. The Company believes that the working capital is
sufficient to meet its current requirements.

59

As at March31, 2023, the Company had a cash and cash equivalent of ₹ 1466.68 lakhs and ₹ 1384.29 lakhs as at